

HOUSE AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL 2842

By COMMITTEE ON WORKFORCE AND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT

May 9

1 On page 1 of the printed bill, line 3, after “279.835” delete the rest of the line and insert “,
2 279.845 and 279.850; and declaring an emergency.”.

3 Delete lines 9 through 15 and insert:

4 “(a) Five members who represent individuals with developmental or other disabilities;

5 “(b) Two members who represent for-profit businesses;

6 “(c) One member who represents private-sector labor organizations; and

7 “(d) One member who represents public-sector labor organizations.”.

8 In line 24, after “279.855” insert “and to further the policy of this state to encourage and assist
9 individuals with disabilities who cannot participate fully, with reasonable accommodation, in com-
10 petitive employment to find useful, productive and gainful employment”.

11 Delete lines 25 through 29 and insert:

12 “(5) The commission shall:

13 “(a) Make findings and set policies for identifying and serving individuals with disabilities who
14 cannot participate in competitive employment with reasonable accommodation.

15 “(b) Develop policies and recommendations to expand opportunities for individuals with disabil-
16 ities to find useful, productive and gainful employment.

17 “(c) Set standards for determining who qualifies as an individual with disabilities for the pur-
18 poses of ORS 279.835 to 279.855.

19 “(d) Set standards for the Oregon Department of Administrative Services to use in establishing
20 the list described in ORS 279.845 (2).

21 “(e) Set standards for the qualification of nonprofit agencies for individuals with disabilities.

22 “(f) Establish a process to reconsider decisions of the commission.”.

23 On page 2, delete lines 1 through 12.

24 In line 14, after “necessary” delete the rest of the line.

25 In line 15, delete “279.835 to 279.855 or”.

26 In line 16, delete “fully implement and administer” and insert “set policies, standards and
27 guidelines for the full implementation and administration of”.

28 Delete lines 30 through 45.

29 On page 3, delete lines 1 through 20.

30 In line 21, delete “8” and insert “3”.

31 In line 38, delete “and”.

32 In line 42, delete the period and insert “; and

33 “(d) That meets standards set by the Commission for the Products of Disabled Individuals under
34 section 2 of this 2007 Act.

35 “**SECTION 4.** ORS 279.845 is amended to read:

1 “279.845. (1) It shall be the duty of the Oregon Department of Administrative Services to:
2 “(a) Determine the price of all products manufactured and services offered for sale to the vari-
3 ous public agencies by any qualified nonprofit agency for disabled individuals. The price shall re-
4 cover for the workshops the cost of raw materials, labor, overhead, delivery costs and a margin held
5 in reserve for inventory and equipment replacement;
6 “(b) [To] Revise such prices from time to time in accordance with changing cost factors; and
7 “(c) **Subject to policies, standards or guidelines prescribed by the Commission for the**
8 **Products of Disabled Individuals,** [to] make such rules regarding specifications, time of delivery
9 and other relevant matters of procedure as shall be necessary to carry out the purposes of ORS
10 279.835 to 279.855, 279A.025 (4) and 279C.335.
11 “(2) **Subject to standards set by the commission,** the department shall establish and publish
12 a list of sources or potential sources of products produced by any qualified nonprofit agency for
13 disabled individuals and the services provided by any such agency, which the department determines
14 are suitable for procurement by public agencies pursuant to ORS 279.835 to 279.855, 279A.025 (4)
15 and 279C.335. This procurement list and revisions thereof shall be distributed to all public purchas-
16 ing officers.
17 “(3) **Except for duties that by agreement of the commission and the department may be**
18 **transferred between the commission and the department in accordance with the provisions**
19 **of ORS 279.835 to 279.855,** the department may not delegate any duty imposed under this section
20 to any person or public agency outside of the department.”.
21 In line 43, delete “9” and insert “5”.
22 In line 45, restore “Oregon Department of Ad-”.
23 On page 4, line 1, restore “ministrative Services” and delete “Commission for the Products of
24 Disabled Individuals”.
25 In line 2, restore “department” and delete “commission”.
26 In line 7, before the comma insert “for the Products of Disabled Individuals, the department”.
27 In line 8, before the comma insert “and the department”.
28 In line 9, delete “is” and insert “are”.
29 In line 13, delete “10” and insert “6” and delete “Sections 2 to 7 and 12” and insert “Section
30 2” and after “279.835” insert “, 279.845”.
31 In line 14, delete “8 and 9” and insert “3 to 5”.
32 In line 15, delete “11” and insert “7”.
33 Delete line 20.
34 In line 21, delete “13” and insert “8”.
35 In line 24, delete “sections 2 to 7 and 12” and insert “section 2” and after “279.835” insert “,
36 279.845”.
37 In line 25, delete “8 and 9” and insert “3 to 5”.
38 In line 26, delete “sections 2 to 7 and 12” and insert “section 2”.
39 In line 27, after “279.835” insert “, 279.845” and delete “8 and 9” and insert “3 to 5”.
40 In line 29, delete “14” and insert “9”.
41